Rule 2.33

(8} Insert full name(s} and
address{es) of administrators

* Delete as appropriate

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you if
there is a query on the form. The
contact information that you give
wiil be visible to searches of the
public record

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited 05268377
In the Court case number
High Court, Chancery Division, Manchester 95 of 2009
District Registry

We David John Whitehouse and Stephen Gerard Clancy
MCR

11 St James Square

Manchester

M2 6DN

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sént tg;all-known creditors on
oniigghkng cdita

(b)
Signed Ri S :
Joift Administrator(s)

Dated

MCR L . {

11 St James Square Do G JEEY. 00 0

Manchester A b .

M2 6DN 3
[v4
2
-
<L
w

07!03!2009

Tel: 0161 827 5000 COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and slgned this form please send it to the Reglstrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADM 05021 - Statement of administrator's proposals - form 2.17B.doc




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
For the period from 12 January 2009 to 26 February 2009
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

to the Insolvency Act 1986

26 February 2009

COoORPODRATE
REDTRUCTURINDG

bl

ADM 04150




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment:

Date of report:

Appointed by:

Court reference:

MCR

11 St James Square
Manchester

M2 6DN

David John Whitehouse

Stephen Gerard Clancy

12 January 2009

26 February 2009

Ultimate Finance Limited, Bradley Pavilions, Pear Tree Road,
Bradley Stoke, Bristol BS32 0BQ

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry No. 95 of 2009

ADM 04150

CoORFPORATE
REATRUSTURING

e =4




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

CONTENTS
1. Introduction
2. Statutory Information

3. Events leading up to the Administration

4, Purpose of the Administration

5. Progress of the Administration to date

6. Statement of Affairs

7. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

8. Estimated QOutcome Statement

9. EC Regulation

10. Creditors” meeting

11. End of the Administration

12. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

13. Other matters

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Directors’ Statement of Affairs

3. Schedule of Creditors

4, Schedule of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs
5. Estimated Outcome Statement

6. Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

7. Form 2.21B Creditor’s Request for a Meeting
8. Proof of Debt Form

ADM 04150

&

—

CORFORATE
REATRAUCTURING




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

341

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

INTRODUCTION

David John Whitehouse and Stephen Gerard Clancy of MCR were appointed Joint Administrators
of Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (“Rapaid” and “the Company”) on 12 January 2009 by Ultimate
Finance Limited, the holder of a qualifying floating charge under paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986. ‘

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insalvency Act 1986 the functions of
the Joint Administrators are being exercised by any of the Administrators.

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Statutory information on the Company and a summary of its financial position is included at
Appendix 1.

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 25 October 2004 and was originally named Ever 2505 Limited.
The Company name was changed on 4 May 2005 to Carrs Rapaid Limited and changed again on 8
December 2005 to Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited.

The Company is located in Tyseley, Birmingham and the principal business activities are the
production of quality protective packaging mainly for the steel and aluminium industries.

In August 2006, the business lost the contract with its main customer, which resulted in a
reduction of the Company’s profitability.

During 2007, the retained profits built up prior to the loss of the Company’s main customer were
eroded and the business was making significant losses.

In May 2007, the Company re-located from its premises in Shirley, West Midlands to its present
address. This move was instigated by the landlord as it was redeveloping the site. Re-location
costs of approximately £270,000 were incurred to fund the dismantling and transfer of the plant.
These costs were part funded by banking facilities.

The Company continued to accrue losses up to early 2008, and the board of directors resolved to
find a purchaser of the business, Two parties showed initial interest in purchasing the business in
mid 2008 and due diligence was undertaken by one purchaser in November 2008. However no
offer was made and their interest was formally withdrawn in December 2008.

The board of directors subsequently resolved that the Company could no longer trade due to its
insolvent position and advised their bankers. MCR were subsequently invited to meet with the
directors of the business to place the Company into Administration.

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and, having
regard to the Insclvency Practitioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment, 1t is therefore considered
that there is no conflict of interest and, therefore, the partners in MCR consented to act as

ADM 04150

Administrators of the Company.

b




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

34

4.1

4,2

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

57

Subsequently Stephen Gerard Clancy and I were appointed Joint Administrators on 12 January
2009,

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:
¢ Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

* Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

¢ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The Joint Administrators were unable to meet the first two objectives of the Administration
despite a targeted marketing exercise by the Joint Administrators and valuers Sanderson
Weatherall, to find a purchaser of the business as a going concern.

A sale of for the assets of the business was completed on 5 February 2008 for a sum of £100,000
in consideration of the stock, fixtures and fittings and the plant and machinery except for the
Dixon Coater machine. Further information an this sale is detailed in this report.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

Immediately prior to our appointment, we met with the management of the Company to assess
the viability of the business and the options available to the Joint Administrators.

It was concluded that a going concern sale was an option that should be pursued in the short
term as there had been some interest shown in the business prior to our involvement. However
due to the intense pressure from creditors for payment and several accounts being on stop, it was
not possible to enter into a short period of trading.

Chartered Surveyors and valuers Sanderson Weatherall were instructed on 9 January 2009 to visit
the Company premises to provide a valuation of the assets prior to marketing the business for a
going concern sale.

Salicitors DLA Piper LLP were instructed to file a Notice of Appointment of Joint Administrators on
12 January 2009 under the qualifying floating charge held by Ultimate Finance Limited. David
Whitehouse and Stephen Clancy both of MCR accepted the appointments as Joint Administrators
to the Company.

Once appointed, the Joint Administrators commenced a targeted marketing exercise with
Sanderson Weatherall in order to find a purchaser for the business as a going concern to try to
achieve the first objective of the Administration. It soon became apparent that a purchaser was
not going to materialise and the Joint Administrators invited bids for the assets of the Company.

As a going concern sale of the business was not possible, the employment contracts of the staff

and directors of the Company were terminated in writing by the Administrators on 19 Januvary
2009.

There was a small amount of interest shown in purchasing the assets of the business and
Sanderson Weatherall have recommended the Joint Administratars take the best offer placed with

ADM 04150

them from Metpro Group (“Metpro™) of £100,000.

e




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

5.8

5.9

5.10

511

5.12

3.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

Metpro’s offer included the remaining stock, fixtures and fittings and the plant and machinery of

the Company excluding one item of plant, the Dixon Coating machine. A breakdown of the offer
values is shown below:

Item Value (£)
Stock 5,000
Fixtures & Fittings 4,000
Plant & Machinery 91,000
Total: 100,000

This offer was accepted and authorised by both the first and second fixed and floating charge
holders Ultimate Finance Limited and the Bank of Scotland respectively and the sale contracts
were exchanged and completed on S February 2009.

Details of the Company’s secured creditors are as follows:

Ultimate Finance Limited have a 1% charge over the fixed and floating assets of the Company and
were indebted by £113,709 as at the date of the appointment.

Bank of Scotland have a 2™ fixed and floating charge over the fixed and floating assets of the
Company and were owed approximately £347,000 as at the date of our appointment.

Sanderson Weatherall are currenfly marketing the Dixon Coating machine and to date, a small
amount of interest has been shown, although no offers have been received.

As it is estimated that the Bank of Scotland will not be repaid in full, the second objective of the
Administration is unlikely to be met

Book debts

The book debts of the Company are subject to an inveice discounting agreement with Ultimate
Finance Umited. The collection of these debts is being undertaken ‘in-house’ by Ultimate and no

surplus funds are anticipated to be received by the Joint Administrators from the collection of
these debts.

The Joint Administrators will request an account of these book debts once Ultimate have
completed the collection.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongoing.

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service
regarding the conduct of the directors that held office in the three years prior to the

Administration. This repart must be filed within six months from the appointment date and the
content of this report is confidential.

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include:

* Transactions at an undervalue, s238 of the Insolvency Act 1986;
¢ Preferences, 5239 of the Insolvency Act 1986; and
¢ Transactions to defraud creditors, s423 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

ADM 04150

CORPFORATE
RESYRUSTURING

o




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

6.1

6.2

6.3

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

The Joint Administrators would ask that should any creditor have any information that they
believe should be brought to their attention for reporting purposes, they submit this in writing to
this office together with any necessary documentary evidence.

Receipts and Payments

To date, £100,000 has been received following completion of the sale agreement with Metpro.
These funds are currently held by our solicitors DLA Piper LLP.

Disbursements have been paid by the Joint Administrators totalling £175.60
Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

The Joint Administrators engaged the following firms to assist with the sale of the Company’s
business and assets and other statutory matters:

Company Role

Sanderson "- Agents to value the assets of Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited and engage

Weatherall in the marketing and sale of the assets.

DLA Piper - Solicitors — Draft the sale of assets contract, assist with placing the
Company into Administration and other ad hoc legal matters.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators requested that the directors provide them with a statement of the affairs ("SOA")
of the Company.

A statement of affairs has been received and has been filed at the Registrar of Companies. A
copy is attached at Appendix 2.

A schedule of the unsecured creditors’ names and addresses is attached at Appendix 3. Some
creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not affect their claim.
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended, it is proposed that the
basis upon which the Joint Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed, is by reference to the
time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.
The Joint Administrators will be seeking the subsequent approval of the secured creditors in
respect of their remuneration pursuant to Rule 2.106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as
amended.

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 12 January 2009 up to and including 26
February 2009 total £46,172. A schedule of these time costs is set out at Appendix 4.

To date, no remuneration has been drawn by the Joint Administrators.

ADM 04150

CarFORATE
RESTRUCTURING

o




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

7.5

7.6

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

In addition, attached at Appendix 4 is a schedule of this firm's time costs associated with the
pre-administration period, which indicates total costs of £10,806 representing 32.5 hours of time
at an average hourly rate of £332.48. This reflects the degree of Involvement by senior members
of staff in the pre-appointment period. The Joint Administrators have sought a resolution at
paragraph 12.3.3 to authorise a fee of £1,500 to be paid in accordance with Rule 2.67 (1) {c). In
respect of the further costs, we will not be seeking to have these paid from the Administration.

Information regarding the fees of administrators called ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’
is attached appendix 6 and can also be found on our website at www.mcr,uk.com.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

An estimated outcome statement of the Administration as at 10 February 2009 is attached at
Appendix 5.

Assets Subject to a Fixed Charge
Book Debts

The Company was advanced monies under an invoice discounting facility with Ultimate Finance
Limited granting Ultimate a debenture over the fixed and floating assets of the business.
According to the Company records, Ultimate were owed approximately £132,000 at the date of
appointment.

Ultimate are collecting the debts ‘in-house’ and it is anticipated that their indebtedness will be
repaid in full including termination fees and cross company guarantees, No surplus funds are
expected to be received by the Joint Administrators from the collection of these book debts.,

Plant & Machinery

In accordance with the asset sale agreement with Metpro, all of the plant and machinery, excluding
the Dixon Coater machine, was sold for a consideration of £91,000 on 5 February 2009.

The Dixon Coater machine is being marketed to potential purchasers by Sanderson Weatherall and
while scme interest has been shown, no offers have yet been received.

The Bank of Scotland has a 2™ ranking charge over the fixed and floating charge assets of the
Company. At the commencement of the Administration, Bank of Scotland was owed approximately
£347,000. Bank of Scotland provided the Company with a term loan and an overdraft facility.

It is anticipated that there will not be sufficient funds available to repay Bank of Scotland in full
under the fixed and floating charges.

Assets Subject to a Floating Charge
Stock / Fixtures and Fittings

In accordance with the sale agreement with Metpro, these assets have been sold for a total
consideration of £9,000.

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
RACATRUCTURIND

Koappiaprt




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

8.9

8.10

8.11

8.12

8.13

8.14

9.1

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

Preferential Creditors

Although the Joint Administrators are yet to receive notification of all the preferential creditors’
claims, at this stage, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a
distribution to preferential creditors.

A significant element of the preferential claims will be employees’ claims which are mostly
subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payments by the Redundancy Payments Office,

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where a floating charge is created after 15
September 2003 a prescribed part of the Company’s net property should be made available to
unsecured creditors if funds exist.

There are no funds available to make a prescribed part payment in this matter.

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the directors’ Statement of Affairs, non-preferential creditors total £1,645,485. The
non-preferential creditors can be summarised as follows:

£
Trade & Expense Creditors 451,473
Directors’ Loan 653,451
HM Revenue & Customs 179,407
Employee Claims 361,154
Total 1,645,485

Based upon the current information available, it is anticipated that there will not be sufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company.

EC REGULATION

It is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 ("EC
Regulation™) applies and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation. The centre of main interests of the Company is in England.

CREDITORS' MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, a creditors’
meeting will not be convened as the Joint Administrators believe that neither of the first two

objectives described in paragraph 4.1 above can be achieved for the reasons already summarised
in paragraph 4.2.

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting, if requested to by
the creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the

Company, using the prescribed form 2.21B, attached at Appendix 7, within 12 days from the date
of this report,

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that a
deposit will be required for such purpose. Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense

ADM 04150

of the Administration if the meeting so resolves.
@ :u:r-cmn'l:

T




" Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

11.

11.1

11.2

11.3

114

12.

12.1

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows:

Compulsory Liquidation
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director
Dissolution of Company

The Joint Administrators recommend that the Company should be dissolved, for the reasons set
out below.

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once all the outstanding Administration
matters have been finalised, and all fiabilities incurred during the Administration have been
discharged, there will be insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by the Joint Administrators, we
will give notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to Insolvency
Act 1986 to the effect that the Company has no property to realise which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, at which stage the Administration will cease. The company
will be dissolved three months following the registration of the notice at the Registrar of
Companies.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
The Joint Administrators propose the following:

12.1.1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

12.1.2 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, as they, in their sole and

absolute discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration.

12.1.3 That the Joint Administrators seek an extension to the Administration period if deemed
necessary.

12.1.4 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company

has no property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administration will cease.

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
REDTRUCTURING

e




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

12.2

12.3

12.1.5 That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that a distribution can
be made to unsecured creditors, take the necessary steps to put the Company into
creditors” voluntary liquidation. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently
David John Whitehouse and Stephen Gerard Clancy of MCR would act as Joint Liquidators
should the Company be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) the creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed Liquidator, provided such nomination is made before these proposals are
approved,

12.1.6 That the Joint Administrators’ be discharged from all liability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administraticn or their
appointment otherwise ceasing.

12.1.7 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

12.1.8 That MCR be authorised to draw fees of £1,500 plus VAT in respect of time costs incurred

in assisting in placing the company into Administration in accordance with Rule
2.67(1)(c).

12.1.9 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their firm’s interna! costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements”), if any.

12.1.10 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables
Management Limited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate.

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the proposals in paragraph 12.1 shall be
deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be
requisitioned by creditors in the manner described in paragraph 10.2 above, provided that no
meeting has been so requisitioned.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following resolutions from the secured creditors:

12.3.1 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration.

12.3.2 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

12.3.3 That MCR be authorised to draw fees of £1,500 plus VAT in respect of time costs incurred

in assisting in placing the company into Administration in accordance with Rule
2.67(1)(c).

12.3.4 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their firm’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the administration ("Category 2 Disbursements”), if any.

12.3.5 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables
Management Limited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate.

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

W




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

13. OTHER MATTERS

13.1  If any creditor has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would like to bring
to our attention, then we should be pleased to hear from them.

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Steven

N\ AN
N

Joint Administrator
Enc.

|
CORBORATE |
REATRUCSCTURING

ADM 04150 o




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

APPENDIX 1

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

e




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

Date of incorporation

Registered number

Company Directors

Company secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered Office

STATUTORY INFORMATION

25 October 2004

05268377

Leighton Carnell
Brian Davies
Stephen Maguire

Terry Dean

Rap Environmental Packaging Limited

Unit 2
Seeleys Point
Seeleys Road
Tyseley
Birmingham

Current:

11 St James Square

Formerly:

Unit 2, Seeleys Point

Manchester Seeleys Road
M2 6DN Tyseley
Birmingham B11
Any Other Trading Names N/A
Financial information Management Management
Accounts March Accounts March
2008 to October 2007 to
2008 28 February 2008
(Draft) (Draft)
£ £
Turnover 1,111,000 1,395,000
Gross Profit
16,000 (88,000)
Retained
profit/(loss)
for the year {28,000) (157,000)
@ RESTRGETLmNG
e —

ADM 04150




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

APPENDIX 2

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

ADM 04150




Rule 2.29

{a)insert name and address of
registered office of the company

. (b) Insert date

ADM 03052

Eoprm 2.14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company ' ‘Company number
Rapald (Birmingham) Umited . 05268377
In the _ Court Case Number
High Court, Chancery Divislon, Manchester 95 of 2009
District Registery

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Qf-\_f_@-'-ﬁkq pJ‘\I-"h- Ll & WS \-4-6

on the (b) h—l . ‘ 09 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated In this statement of affalrs are a full, true and complete

statement-of the affairs of the above named company as at (b)
[H the date that the company entered administration.

SR
Full name \-&J\d wia~  \Vaowad éﬂ&-"ﬂ*
Signed M&{’

Dated _'!J‘Gk‘oc’\

FrrestiEged “ /
L%Awu/w/ e 7 R o7
A 12" Goany A2




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A — Summary of Assets

Signawuw

209 §

p™ Fakrery

ADM 03052 <

Assets Book Value | Estimated
£ to realise
£
Notes
ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FIXED CHARGE:
Trade Debtors 42,000 42,000
Less: Due to Ultimate Finance Limited {42,000) (42,000)
Estimated Surplus to Floating Charge _NIL NIL
Plant and Machinery 207,000 141,000
Less: Due to Bank of Scotland plc (351,880) | (351,880)
Estimated Deficit to Floating Charge (144,880) | (210,880)
ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FLOATING CHARGE:
Stock 114,884 5,000
-Office, Laboratory and Engineering Eguipment 17,203 4,000
Racking 1,253 NIL
Office Partitions 12,874 NIL
Site Services and Civil Work 120,660 NiL
Estimated Surplus to Preferential Creditors 266,874 9,000
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors £ 266,874 9,000

Date ? i‘”—-—!'oq




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al — Summary of liabilities

Estimated Surplus available to preferehtial
creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities

Preferential creditors:

Employee Claims {Unpald Wages, Holiday Pay & Pension Deductions)
Estimated deficiency as regards preferential creditors:

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total deficiency as regards floating charge holders
Less: Due to Bank of Scottand plc

Estimated deficiency of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down)

Total deficiency to floating charge creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall
to floating charge holders) :

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Sign W

7 pobery "

ADM 03052

Estimated to
realise
£
3 9,000
£
{55,845)
(55,845}
3 {46,845)
£
NIL
NIL
E (46,845)
£
{210,880)
£ {(257,725)
NIL
£1 (257,725)
£
{1,645,485)
£ (1,903,210) ’
(1,000
£1] (1,904,210)

Date 7‘0v,@?
] LI J




foee heﬁt: @

?O%J 0.4\. L 9jeq J\J\l\&zamcm_m

TSOEQ WAV

payoeEny 395
3 : 3
uanb wep _ WBLEP 10
L Aurnoas jo-anjep |  AMnDSs :eq | Jogpaw Aq pRy Aiundss Aue Jo sjieeg 40 Junowy (opomsod (Am) ssauppy 403]pa.2 JO Sey

uojssassod s, Auedwod sy ul Auadold JaA0 SAQ JO UORUSIRS BUIIRP SIOYPaID pug SAAIS 10 Spoob jo Aiddns s13 Jo asueape Ut pred
Sunowe BUlWEp SIBW0SM pue SUSWRI6e 3jes Jeuonipucd Jo Gujsed; RYeyY ‘eseuypind-aay JSpun LICHPAD jie AJRUSP) pue SICPaD (|2 3PNl 35Nl NOA 930N

SYOLIAFAD ANVAINQD




2° \_\powrh- seq

STVi0L

/\.(J\).\.wmwx;zaeom |

TSOED WQY

p1 Buibeyded

10°03 © SaJeys AteupuQ 0001 000007 0Tz 119 weybuuug ‘A3psAL ‘peoy sA9RsS [QuawWIoALT dEy
onjea | paYy seleys iapioyateys

Piay saJeys Jo sjiejad |eURLON 40 "ON (apoo3sod M) SsBIppY 40 awen

SYIATOHIIVYHS ANVANOD




~ RAPAID (BIRMINGHAM) LTD COMPANY CREDITORS

NAME ADORESS AMOUNT £ DETAILS OF SECURITY HELD DATEOF SEGURITY
Full name and addresses already supplied to MCR - also Included wiih 5 Maguire’s retum

Secured Creditors

Bank of Scotiand SFLA
Bank of Scotland Overdratt
Ultimate Finance

Total Secured Creditors

ADI

AllPack
BET Rewind
Eham Tools

Braywhite
Central Pallets
Clarlant
Cofather

Contact Transport
Eden Spring

Euroffice
Everyday Tools
Fint

W Goaling

Viv Griffiths
Hammond Chem.
Hayley

Hitachi

Impragion

Irox

J & DWillde
Kennedy Grinding
Keymesh

Linde Creighton
Mayfalr Fire

Mid Countiea Handling
Midway Hire

Pros

Road Frelght

Stamford Packaging

J Stell

Veoboard

Veolia Cleanaway

Weir & Carmichael
Westhaven

West Midlands Pallets
ACH Insurance

Beck & Pollitzer
Birmingham City Council
Rridgens Transport
Britton Taco

Eversheds

Factory Bullding Serv.
Fuston Consult,

Inland Revenus PAYE/NIC
Kiisby & Wiilliams
Packaging Raller Co. Ltd
Revelan - Rent

Revelan - gas

Infard Revenue Stamp Duty
Ventitation & Heating
Amicus urlon

Binmingham Saturday Hespital Fund

South West Charitabie Giving
Total Trade Creditors

Employees - Lieu of Notikce
Employecs - Redundancy
Directore’ Loan

Employees - Arrears of Wages

Total Unsecured Creditors

Rrefetential Creditors

Employees - Arrears of Wages
Employees - Heliday Pay

Employees - Pensions Deductions’

Total Preferential Creditors

TOTAL CREDITORS

226,830 Fixed And Floating on afl assets
125,000 Fixed And Floating on ek assets
42,000 Fixed & Floating on Trade Debtors

393!880
4,778 Nona
484 Nona
258 None
153 None
2,878 None
843 None
14,488 None
17,038 Nona
8,058 None
251 None
180 None
211 Note
1,373 Hone
1,416 None
3,885 None
5,603 None
452 None
1,484 Nono
" 418 Nome
12,898 None
483 None
915 None
423 None
4,850 None
352 Nore
1,030 Nona
109 None
4,605 None
268 None
1,888 None
79 None
321 None
1,618 None
750 None
7.048 None
400 None
918 None
940 None
353 None
4,398 None
3868 None
4,046 None
2,869 None
8,443 ‘None
4 None
938 None
39,842 None
35,200 None
2,345 None
53,348 None
28,109 None
22,652 None
3,172 None
173,905 None
6,500 None
1,537 None
113,500 None
12,400 Hona
5,500 None
10,305 None
871 None
218 Nona
100 None

630,860

105,168 None
210,589 None
653,451 MNone
44,097 None
1,014,605

1,848,485

19,200 None
20,862 None
15,783 None

—_smg

2,095,210

. Date“.:-.z.. Q)" 0
42 ” ﬂt‘(é/ﬁﬂ«w oo

SECURMY VALUE £




(3) A= aoiueg

L]
fant s
85T95°02 00°00Z'8) LE'L6L'YE TP o080z 8589k 501
00°0 00°00Z'E 11'815'SL $6'288'S LE'E6R'E
000 00°008 00°000'C1 0 oree0’l LEZT89 T Alyuow oool
00 00°008 86£'959 9 0 a0 00'vrL il Awquow 5T9
00’0 00°008 98's8 8 0 000 001 i Aquow 5Zo
000 00008 o0'sve’l 0 0s'yzZe'y 00€88'Z 196 Auuop gaty
95'298°0C 00°000°81 $00Z0'80 or'eee's0z  §0'S6E'10)
S1'090't 00°008 KE0ZE'e 9 St ¥SPOO'EL  EO0P9'S £55 Atquow  96£2
LLSGL'E 00008 £2'69Z'L 9 GGl +9'ge8'vZ oy'es'yl Ziz't  Auwow 0szS
ZresT't 00008 vSeLL'E ] ZL  O0'kIE0L  8OUrE'S 628 Appuow  Zeze
z0'5L0°) 00°008 86'€0S'e 8 8 Z6'0L6 L1 Liagy't 189 Awuow  98sT
gL't 00°009 ETIELY "} L GL'969'eT orZob'6 68. Aoy LiLpe
6Z°80E'L 00008 L171e'8 14 18 Zest'y G8'806'Z ¥65 Atguow €462
SL'eLon't 007008 69'418'T ] W Zheese 8a'8rE'T oly Aoy S20T
000 -00'008 gegLL'e g 0 28'045'S1H LL082'9 65 Aoy gszT
0s'ly0't 007008 00°€.8 € 8L 005LZ'2 0032T6H'E AMsapn  LBZ
0T5oL": 00°008 0o'LZ8 > gL 0%'e6Z'9 00b89'E Anvsopn, 208
oz'ove 00008 00'el8 E L 00488°2 00ZBr'E Apeepn  LBZ
ogeLo’'t 00008 00'ecZ't > €L  05'8/8'9 00958t Apieen  ELb
00'9sZ 00°008 00'89. > g 00'9L0'9 00TL0'E Aploepn 05Z
00'846 007008 00'8.6 b S 000 00°9ze Anfespn  B2¢
op'0g9 00°009 00Z8L's € 8 00058'8 00°9ZL'Y Apeapy  peE
OrbSS 00°008 00'sgL’'L € L 00°98Z'LL 00Z8L'r Appopn g€
09'esk a0°608 i r A1 € L 00°00+'8 00'889'¢ Apieapy  pZE
oT'ees’t 00°008 00'Ebr'L £ 8L O0'Z8BTL 00TLL'S Apisepy  Lop
00°'862 co'008 00'sE8 € g o0zIS'e 00°285'c Apisepy 982
0985k - 00°008 008 £ i 0008Z'L 00'g83'e Appomy  #Z8
sAep|ioH saofepy sobepy {sxaep) pomo Aed feq sonioN  “ajnb3 pollad
Josmoiry sofeyy  sfepyod fouepunpoy fpisom Ked Bay

SW[EID BpUBISId

JO BIBSLNY

Mr~vm

34

sieay

S00Zv0ILE
£00ZR0/20
L00ZrZ0/80
S00ZA0/LT

4861/50/e}
886L/L0/ L
066L/50MF 1
£86L/40/e0
0881/90/20
E00Z/THLO
c00T/R00L
286L/THE0
FA-1 WA LS
<881/60/20
6.8LIL0ET
9861/60/F0
0|8aL/Lamo
L00Z/L07LL
¥i6170/80
ZL6L1vQI0L
8861/20/30
0.461/90/1
LBBLEO/LL
0861/90/20
-3 1-3a]
- ojed UEIg

g9
b1
Z
€9

¥

88839

sy

oby upigjo e

EPSLILO/B0
CLEHROME
L86L/L0/LL
SYEH80/ST

Qe61/TLHOT
9961/90/61
96110120
abeLILOGh
OF6HILO0IFT
oveL/L0/0
56114001
rreLL0/a0
LS6LTLHO
ga61/80/8t
£581/20/51
¥961/60/20
caaL/50/e0
LLELTLIOE
g9584/10/80
0s84/80/5Z
2501170151
€s6l/L et
€961/40/80
Z861/80/80

solneq Velg vz
uMQIg 1ByeY €2
lisules Aury ZZ
ewen uoybe Lz

sdipud Wey 0T
asnBew uaydsig 61
swoqeH Yeqoy 8t
e \ned L
Asumo( ddusray 9l
uea(q sousa) S|
BB duUesy i
uoSUDY JOIA €1
UOBSEA paWwEyol Z1
Aoidiug vaydarg Lt
anbiiex powweyow 0l
BupinN maipuy &
alio0p BlIWED €
Lppassin PIBYNY £
sauke 19104 9
uoselbu) vopiogy §
uiessnH Jiuny +
ey poqoy £
" umog mepuY Z
patuyy JeseN |
asfoidwy

SIULFUFYI ITAQTSNT

NOILYHLSININGY NI~ Q3LINM (WYHONIWNYIG) Qivdvy




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

APPENDIX 3

CORPORATE,
. REBTRUCTULRING

et

ADM 04150




RAPAID {BIRMINGHAM) LTD COMPANY CREDITORS

NAME ADDRESS AMOUNT £ DETAILS OF SECURITY HELD DATE OF SECURITY
Full name and addresses already supplled to MCR - also Included with § Magulre's return SECURITY VALUE £
Secured Greditors
Bank of Scotland SFLA 226,880 Fired And Floating on all assels
Bank of Scolland Overdraft 125,000 Fieed And Floating on all assets
Utimate Finance 42,000 Fixed & Floating on Trade Debiors
Total Secured Creditors 393,880
AD| 4,778 None
AllPack 484 None
B&T Rewind 268 Hone
Bham Teols 153 Nene
Braywhite 2,878 Hore
Central Pallets €43 None
Clarlant 14,488 None
Colather 17,038 Nona
Contact Transport 8,056 None
Eden Spring 251 None
Euwroffice 180 Nons
Everyday Tools 211 None
Flint 1,373 None
W Gosling 1,418 None
Viv Giriffiths 3,895 None
Hammond Chem. 8,603 Mone
Hayley 452 None
Hitachi 4464 Nons
Impreglon " 415 None
Inx 12,899 None
J & D Wil 433 Nona
Kennedy Grinding 915 None
Keymesh 423 None
Linde Crelghton 4,350 None
Mayfalr Flre 352 None
Mid Countles Handiing 1,030 Neona
Midway Hire 109 Nona
Network Cleaning 4,605 None
Olymple 268 Nene
Paragon 1,888 None
Pawl Hamer 79 None
Preumatic 321 None
Postal packaging 1,616 None
Povoas 750 None
Prirt Roller Co 7,048 None
Pro Consult 400 Mone
Prosperity 918 None
Road Frefght 840 None
Stamford Packaging 358 Mone
J Stell 4,388 None
Veeboard 358 Nono
Veolta Cleanaway 4,048 None
Welr & Carmichael 2,869 None
Westhaven . 6,443 ‘None
West Midtands Pallets 4 None
AON Insurance 838 Nona
Beck & Pollitzer 39,843 Mone
Birmingham City Council 35,200 None
Bridgens Transport 2,345 None
Britton Taco 53,348 None
Eversheds 28,103 None
Faclory Bullding Serv. 22,652 Nohe
Fuslon Consult, 3,172 None
Infand Revenua PAYERIC 173,905 None
Kilsby & Williams 8,500 Nohe
Packaging Roller Co. Lid 1,537 Nona
Revelan - Rent 113,500 Nona
Revelan - gas 12,400 Hone
tnfand Revenua Stamp Duty 5,500 None
Veniilation & Healing 10,305 Nons
Arnicus tirion 871 None
Birmingham Saturday Hospual Fuiwd 218 None
South West Charltable Giving 100 None
Total Trade Creditars 630,880
Emmployees - Lieu of Nofice 105,168 None
Employeea - Redundancy 210,989 None
Directors' Loan 653,451 None
Employees - Arrears of Wages

Total Unsecured Creditors

(1] ial Creditors

Employees - Arrears of Wages
Employees - Hollday Pay

Employees - Penslons Deductions:

Total Preferential Creditors

TGTAL CREDITCRS

44,997 None
1,014,605 .

1,645,485

19,200 None

20,662 None

15,783 None
B45

2,095,210

S




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

APPENDIX 4

CORFORATE
REaTRUGTURING

@

ADM 04150




RAPAID (BIRMINGHAM) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Analysis of time costs for the period prior to the Administration date 12 January 2009

Hours Total Time Average

Classification of Work Function Partner | Manager | Senior | Assistants | Support Hours Cost Hourly Rate

£ £
Meetings 5.00 5.00 1.575.00 315.00
General admin 1.40 1.40 441.00 315.00
Reporting to company 2.30 2.30 724.50 315.00
Strategy planning & control 4.10 15.90 20.00 6,628.00 331.40
Reporting to appointor 3.00 0.80 3.80 1,437.00 I78.16
Total Hours 7.10 25.40 32.50] 10,805.50 332.48
Total Fees Claimed (£) 2,804.50 8,001.00 10,805,50
Analysis of category 2 disbursement:
Classification of Work Function Details of Payee £
Travel Expenses MCR Corporate Restructuring 74.00

Total

74.00




RAPAID (BIRMINGHAM) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Analysis of Administration time costs for the period 12 January 2009 To 26 February 2009

Hours Total Time Average

Classification of Work Function Partner | Manager Senior | Assistantsj Support Hours Cost Hourly Rate
£ £

Unsecured creditors 1.90 1.90 294.50 155.00
General admin 7.40 23.30 16.60 47.30 7,799.50 164.89
General comespondence 350 0.40 3.90 692.00 177.44
Investigations (inc. antecedant transactions) 0.70 0.70 126.00 180.00
CDDA reports 2.50 2.50 450.00 180.00
Proposals 8.50 8.50 1,630.00 180.00
Retention of title 14.00 14.00 2,520.00 180.00
Statement of affairs 3.00 3.00 540.00 180.00
Employee matters 1.40 16.00 0.50 17.90 3,363.50 187.91
Statutory meatings & reports 1.50 9.70 11.20 2,166.00 193.39
Cashiering & accounting 0.30 0.30 0.50 1.10 239.50 217.73
Fixed charge assets 6.00 5.00 11.00 2,580.00 23455
Strategy planning & control 8.80 7.30 27.20 4330 10,608.50 245.00
Sale of business 240 30.00 13.50 45.90 11,935.50 280.03
Floaling charge assets 1.10 1.10 346.50 315.00
IPS set up & maintenance 010 0.10 3250 325.00
Secured Creditors 240 2.40 948.00 395.00
Total Hours 13.60 55.10 127.20 19.90 215.80 46,172.00 213.96
Total Fees Claimed (£) 5,372.00) 15,992.00] 22,914.00 1,894.00 46,172.00
Analysis of category 2 disbursement:
Classification of Work Function Details of Payee £
Travel Expenses MCR Corporate Restructuring 289.90
Rediraction of Mail Royal Mail Group 2490
Total

314.80




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

APPENDIX 5

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
REATRUCTURING

g




RAPAID (BIRMINGHAM) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 10 FEBRUARY 2009

Estimated to
Notes Book Value Realise
£ £

ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FIXED CHARGE

Book Debs L 1:132,000 132,000

Less: Due to Ultimate Finance Limited | (132,000)
Estimated Surplus to the Floating Chargeholder T NIL

i’lant & Machinery 107,000 91,000

Dixon Coating Machine 100,000 50,000

Less: Estimated Costs of Realisation (31,000)
Estimated Surplus to Fixed Chargeholder ~ 110,000

Less: Due to Ultimate Finance Limited ; ' NIL
Estimated Surplus to Halifax Bank of Scotland 110,000

Less: Due to Halifax Bank of Scotland {347,000)
Estimated Deficiency to Halifax Bank of Scotland T (237,000)
ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FLOATING CHARGE SRS

Stock 5,000

Fixtures and Fittings ' 4,000

Costs of Realisations (9,000)
Funds Available to Preferential Creditors : TTONIL

Preferential Employee Claims (40,000)
Funds Available for Prescribed Part T NIL

Prescribed Part ' NIL
Funds Available to Floating Chargeholder T NIL

Funds Available to Unsecured Creditors NIL




Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

APPENDIX 6

CORPORATE
REaSTRUCTURING

—
ADM (4150




MCR
PROFESSIONAL FEES — SIP 9

MCR's mission statement is “to provide clients with an outstanding service based on technical
excellence, effective problem solving and the highest level of client care”. It provides a quality,
partner led service and takes compliance with insolvency legislation and best practice guidance
seriously.

This guide to our fees has been produced to prowde creditors with information required by best
practice guidance. We recommend. that this guidance is read in conjunction with the note entitled "A
Creditors Guide to Admmlstrators Fees”, which is attached.

At MCR we seek to recover fees on time cost basis. Set out below are our firm’s hourly rates, with
effect from 1 January 2009, excluding VAT:

£
Partners |  395-450
Managers/Directors ' . 250 - 395
Seniors _ 155 - 255
Assistants/Support staff 25 - 140

We occasionally use an associated business, MCR Receivables Management Limited to assist with the
collection of book debts and other matters that-the. .officeholders deem necessary., Depending upon
the complexity and difficulties with the debtor records, work is undertaken on a basis of a percentage
of realisations. The rate usually applied is 10% plus VAT and expenses.

As previously stated, MCR prides itself -on the quality of work undertaken. With that in mind, we
would invite creditors to consider the following points: .

1. Our own standards mean that we undertake an investigation into the affairs of all companies in
liquidation irrespective of the level of realisations that will be achieved.

2. The practice has to meet its own. 6vert‘1eé'ds-'.alf1d~' fﬁose associated with an insolvent estate
irrespective of when fees are available from a particular case. We endeavour to allocate tasks
to staff with the appropriate skills and at an appropriate charge-out rate.

3. Expenses and disbursements incurred by MCR in dealing with the administration of insolvent
estates are discharged as a practice overhead out of fee income. This means that there are no
hidden costs for recharging the use of internal meetlng rooms, document storage and other
services provided by the firm. ' -

4. For the avoidance of doubt, direct costs relating to the administration of an estate are
recovered if funds permit. These include, where applicable, advertising, travel expenses and
expense claims by MCR staff where they:are: obliged to work.away from the office. MCR only
seeks to recover the costs of. prmtmg, réom;hike ‘and document storage provided by external
suppliers. Fon. s e

ADM 05013 - Creditors' guide to administrators’ fees.doc




R

A CREDITORS'’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003

ENGLAND AND WALES

1

1.1

21

3.1

4.1

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out
of its assets. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out
of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular.
the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator.
The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for
creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to
help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor
fees and explains the basis on.which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protectlon of the court with the following obJectlve

rescuing the company as a gomg cpn.c,erp, or

achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up without first being in
administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably
practicable

e realising property in. order.to make a dlstrlbutlon to secured or
preferential creditors. . ‘

The creditors’ committee_

The creditors. have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members.. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the
basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The committee is normally established at
the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a
maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his
proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6
weeks of its establishment, and .subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee,.qr. when-a member of the committee asks
for one, or when the administrator,. dec des he needs to hold one. The.committee .
has power to summon the admlnlstr _Lﬁb attend before it and provide information
about the exercise of his functions. AREE :

Fixing the administrator"s fees

The basis for fixing the' administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either:

« as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator
has to deal with; or

» by reference to the time properly gwen by the administrator and his
staff in attending to matters arising in the administration.

ADM 05013 - Creditors' guide to administrators’ fees.doc o SIP 9 VERSION 5 — APRIL 2007




4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.1.1

It is for the creditors’ commrttee (If there |s one) to determine on which of these
bases the remuneration is to : be ed, ahd if it is fixed as a percentage fix: the
percentage to be appliéd.- Rule- 106~5ays that in arriving at . its decision the
committee shall have regard to the Iow}ng Thatters: -

1

» the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

s any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the
administrator;

o the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be
carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;

s the value and nature of the property WhICh the admlmstrator has to
deal with.

If there is no creditors’ comr‘nittee,’or the committee -does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a
meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would, If
the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the administrator.

There are special rules about 'c'reditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator
has stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which
may have to be set asrde out of. ﬂoattng charge assets. '

In this case, if there is no- crecl:to;' ommittee, or the commlttee does not make the
requisite deterrnlnat:on, the remunbﬁ‘:‘:ﬁoﬁ may be.fixed by the approval of ~

+ each secured creditor of the company; or

« if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential
creditors ~

- each secured credltor of the company;.and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhdld approval, having regard to the same matters
as the committee would.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a
meeting is requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of
the total debts of the company.

A resolutron of creditors may be obtamed by correspondence

What information shou!d be provuded by the admlmstrator‘-'

When seeking fee approval- _1"_,;

T |.r

When seeking agreement to' hIS fees the admlnlstrator should prowde sufficient
supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement
as to whether the propased fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances
of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be
provided will depend on:

« the nature of the approval being sought;
s the stage during the administration of. the.case at which it is.being sought; and
¢ the size and complexlty of the case. - ~:=.

ADM 05013 - Creditors' gulde to administrators' fees.doc SIp 9 VERSION 5 = APRIL 2007




5.1.2 Where, at any creditors’ or commlttee meetlng, the administrator seeks agreement to
the terms on which he is to be remunerated he should provide the meeting with
details of the charge-out rates of all i des of staff mclud:ng prmupals, which are
likely to be involved on the case :

5.1.3 Where the admlnlstrator seeks agreement to hIS fees dunng the course of the
administration, he should - always provide an up to date receipts and payments
account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the administrator should
disclose to the committee or the-creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in
the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as
may reasonably be required havmg regard to the size and complexity of the case.
The additional information ‘shoild ‘comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has’ ach:eved and how it was "achieved to ‘enable the value of the
exercise to be assessed (whilst recognlsmg that the administrator must fuifil certain
statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for ‘creditors) and to
establish that the time has been properly spent on the case. That assessment will
need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time
was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable
this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide
an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The
degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to
be aware of the professional guidance which. has been given to insolvency
practitioners on this subject. The. gu:dance suggests the followmg areas of actwnty as
a basis for the analysns of time spe

Administration and planmng
Investigations

Realisation of assets
Trading ‘

Creditors :
Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as,a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

e Patner - . i
e Manager S

*  Other senior professionals:

+  Assistants and support staff -

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the
nature of the assignment and the administrator's own initial assessment, including
the anticipated return to creditors.: To the extent applicable it should also explain:

» Any significant aspects of the case, partlcularly those that affect the amount of
time spent.

» The reasons for subsequent changes m strategy :

» Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator. wishes/to

» The steps taken to establish ‘the: ews of credltors, particularly in relation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing
or fee agreement. :

* Any existing agreement about fees.

e Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how

they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their
fees.

ADM 05013 - Creditors’ guide to admInISU'atOITS' fees.doc . : SIP 9 VERSION 5 — APRIL 2007




5.1.4

5.2

5.3

6.1

7.1

It should be borne in mind'that the ‘dégree of analysis and form of presentation
should be proportionate to the size and complexity of -the case. In smaller cases not
all categories of activity - will always be ‘relevant, whllst further analysis may be
necessary m Iarger cases R :

Where the fee is charged on a percéntage basns the -administrator should provide
details of any work which has’ ‘bRt " fntended to be sub-contracted out Wthh
would normally be undertaken d-lrecjtﬁ by’z'an' admlnlﬁfrator or his staff. =

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees-is passed at any creditors’ meeting héld
before he has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify
the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In
all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based
on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value

to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since

the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as
may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where
the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details
set out in paragraph 5.1. 4 above regardmg work which has been sub-contracted out.

w0

Expenses and dlsbursements

There is no statutory requnrement for the commlttee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses.or disburséments. + However, professional guidance issued to
insolvency practitioners- requires. that,.where ‘the administrator proposes to recover
costs which, whilst being-in-the nat pf@xpenses or.disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated: costét¢such - as:room hire, document storage or
communication facilities provided by thé administrator's own firm), they must be
disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration.
Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable
method of calculation and allocation. :

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration is too high he may, if at
least 25 per cent in value of the creditors (including himseif) agree, apply to the
court for an order that it be reduced. - If the court does not dismiss the application
(which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the
applicant and not as an expense of the admlmstratlon

What if the admlnlstrator is dlssatlsf ed'-‘

If the administrator conside_rs.‘th_at the remuneration.ﬁxed by the creditors’
committee is insufficient he -may request.that it be increased by. resolution of the
creditors. If he considers that the .remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors is insufficient, - he, may 3 i -]:g,:the court for it to be increased,: If he.
decides to apply to the court:he must}gwg’at least: 14: clays notice to the members of
the creditors’ committee and the committee. may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee,
the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their

ADM 05013 - Creditors’ guide to administrators' feés.doc o oo SIP 9 VERSION 5 — APRIL 2007




8.1

8.2

number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as
an expense of the admlnIstratlon -

Other matters relating to fees-
Where there are joint admlnlstreto lS.fOF them to agree between: themselves how
the remuneration payable should-bf pptp;tloned ~Any dispute arising between them
may be referred to.the court, the crEditotS commlttee ora meetmg of creditors, -

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the
company, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee,
the creditors or the court,

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator- is'appomted on or after 1 April 2005 he must
provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company:

The information which must be provided is —

» the total number of hours - spent on the case by the administrator or staff
ass:gned to the case; N :

o for each grade of staff, the average hon.'i'rly‘ rate at which they are charged out;

e the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which' the information:;must be provided is -the -period from
appointment to the end of* me'musth:ecent period: ofisix months reckoned from the
date of the administrator's: appomtrh‘ehtmor where:he has vacated offi ce, the date
that he vacated office,

i

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by
the administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation
of office.

ADM 05013 - Creditors' guide to adminlstrators’ fees.doc \ SIP 9 VERSION 5 = APRIL 2007




Rapaid (Birminghamy) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
26 February 2009

APPENDIX 7

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTUMING

Aergerars

ADM 04150




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

() Insert amount of ctaim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurting with the
request (If any) and thelr
daims In the
administration if the
Requesting creditor's daim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited

Form 2.21B

Company number

05268377

In the Court case number
High Court, Chancery Division, Manchester

District Registry RN 95 of 2009

1(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited

{b) Registered Office:

11 St James Square

Manchester
M2 6DN

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is {e)

Signed

Dated




Rapaid (Birmingharn) Limited (In Administration)
Repaort to Creditors
2 March 2009

APPENDIX 8

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

- .

ADM 04150




Proof of Debt — General Form

Rapaid (Birmingham) Limited (In Administration)

Date of administration 12/01/2009

1. [Name of creditor

number).

{If a company please also give company reg:sh‘atlon

2. |Address of creditor for correspondence.

went into administration.

3. |[Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the company

4. |Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated. (Note: There is no need to attach them
now but the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting).

interest please state amount.

5. [If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapltallsed £

6. [|Particulars of how and when debt incurred

form).

(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this

the date it was given.

7. |Particulars of any security held,‘the value of the security, and .

goods supplied to which the claim relates.

8. |Particulars of any reservation of title clalmed in respect of

9. |Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his bgha'-f

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted for dividend for

Admitted to vote for
£ £
Date Date

..,'r|

Administrator

Admmlstrator

ADM 05014 - Proof of debt form.doc




